

SUPPLEMENT No. 3

TO

THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 3228 of 14th FEBRUARY, 1946. SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

No. 44.

THE AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE (EXPORT) LAW, 1933.

REGULATIONS MADE UNDER SECTION 8.

R. E. TURNBULL,

Acting Governor.

I, the Acting Governor in Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on the Governor in Council by section 8 of the Agricultural Produce (Export) Law, 1933, do hereby make the following regulations:-

1. These regulations may be cited as the Agricultural Produce (Sage Leaves) Export (Amendment) Regulations, 1946, and shall be read as one with the Agricultural Produce (Sage Leaves) Export Regulations, 1943, (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Regulations"), and the principal Supplement Regulations and these regulations may together be cited as the Agricultural Produce (Sage Leaves) Export Regulations, 1943 and 1946.

2. The principal Regulations are hereby amended by the insertion therein immediately after regulation 8 of the following regulation:-

"8A. Sage leaves which have not been passed by the inspector shall be removed from the place of inspection within 24 hours of the notification by the inspector of his refusal to pass such sage leaves for export:

Provided that the Director of Agriculture may in any case, if he thinks it expedient, extend the time within which such sage leaves

shall be removed from the place of inspection."

Made in Council, this 4th day of February, 1946.

A. F. J. REDDAWAY, Clerk of the Executive Council. 10. 6.1943

(M.P. 880/29/3.)

No. 45.

THE AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE (EXPORT) LAW, 1933.

REGULATIONS MADE UNDER SECTION 8.

R. E. TURNBULL,

Acting Governor.

I, the Acting Governor in Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on the Governor in Council by section 8 of the Agricultural Produce (Export) Law, 1933, do hereby make the following regulations:-

1. These regulations may be cited as the Agricultural Produce (Yellow-Leaf Tobacco) Export (Amendment) Regulations, 1946, and shall

(39)